. - 415

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

1p C. MANN Fedruary 21, 1939

|UEY SEMERAL

Hons L. P, Hesard
County Avditer
Bsll County
Beltoa, Texas

Dear 8ir:

Opinfion Xo. 0-329
Re: Should She

Court supstvi

ing of prfisonera?

Your request gff Qﬁ/opi ion) on the abdove

and feed~

stated question has deen\recsived dy t.is offioce.

or the prisone-
in other counties
purghases the supplies
for this maintenance on donpetitive bids while
iy qther odyntles the shériff does all of the
eea¥ill {on pleass ad-

opinion, is the proper
for the hanilding of the
the prisoners and their msintenancge;
» whsther the sheriff should purchase
of the supplies, or should the Comuissicne
ars! Coyrt tdke over the entirs management

t ail, with the excepticn of oourse, of
beipng respousidle for the prisoners?”

.‘\_/
Artiele 1040, Code of Criminal Prosedure reads
as followss

“For the safe keeoping, support and main-
tenance of prisoners ocanfined in Jail or under
Euwrh, ¥Yos ¥nerilt ¥nall ‘ve alivwet Yne 1ULiowe
ing oharges:!

"l. For the safekeep of-each prisoner for
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each day the sum of fifteen cents, not to
exoeed the sun of two hundred dollars per
month.

"2. For support and maintenance, for
each prisoner for each day such an amount
a8 may be fixed by the commissioners court
provided the same shall de reasonadly surf{-
¢lent for suoh purpose, and in no eveat shall
it de less than forty cents per day nor more
thak seventy-five oents psr day for esach
prisoner. The net profits shall ocomstitute
fees of office and shall be secounted for dy
the sheriff in his annual report as other
fees now provided by law. The sheriff shall
in such report furnish an itemized verified
aocount of all expenditures made by him for
feeding and malintenance of prisonsrs, ao-
companying sush report with receipts and
vouchers in support of such items of ex-
penditure; and the difference between such
expenditures and the asount allowed dy the
oomnissioners gsourt shall be deemsd to con~-
Btitute the pet profits for whish said offi-
oeor shall account as fees of offlce.

*3. For necessary mediocal bill and
reasonable extra sompens:zticn for attention
to a prisoner during sickness, such an amount
as the coaznissioners sourt of the sounty where
. the prisoner is confined mey determine to de
Just and proper.

®"4, TYor reasonable funeral expenses in
case of death.”

On ilay 31, 1933, Hon. James N. Neff, County

Attorney, Orangs, Texas, submitted to this Departmeant al-
most the identicsl question presented in your inquiry and
on June &, 1933, Hon. Homer C. DeWolfe, Assistant Attorney
Ceneral, rendered an opinion construing Artiecle 1040,

Code of Criminal Prooedure, holding in effeoct that the
sheriff has the authority to fced prisoners to the exslu-
sion of anyone else and that the Commissioners' Court has
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no authority to coantraoct for feeding of priscners on
compstitive bids.

- It 18 too well settled to require the oitation
of authority that the Commissioners' Court is a sourt
of limited jurisdiotion and has only such suthority as
1s given by the Constitution aend statutes, either ex-~
;rossly or by necessary impligation. This Department

8 unavare of any statutory proviesion or othsr authori-
ties authorizing the Commissioners' Court to receive
bdids for the feeding of prisoners. Article 1040, Code
of Criminal Froocedure, supra, dxpressly confers the duty
of caring for and feeding of prisoners upon the sheriff.

It is an elementary rule of construction that
where the statute provides the means and manner in which
a partioular thing or duty is to be performed, it must
be perforamed in that manner and no other. Texas Jurls-
prudence, Vol. 39, page 1356.

You are respeotfully advised that it is the
oplnion of this Departzent that the sheriff has the
authority and is aunthorized by statute tc feed and pur-
ohase all supplies neocessary for the malntenance of
prisoners and that such authority is not conferred upon
the Commissioners' Court, either direotly or indirectly.

~ Trusting that the foregoing answers your in-
quiry, I remain

Yery truly yours
ATTORNEY CENERAL OF TEXAS
B] WW
Ardell Williams
Assistant
AN : AW

APPROVED:

€' 77\?’5’9‘—. .
f"rrosm:ar GERERAL OF TEXAS m;r-f.~



